

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: May 23, 2016 6:27 PM</p>
<p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107 Appeal from the Title Board</p>	
<p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2015-2016 # 127 (“Establishment of State-Owned Bank”)</p> <p>Petitioner: Earl Staelin and David Runco, v. Respondents: Barbara M.A. Walker and Don Childears and Title Board: Troy Bratton, David Blake, and Jason Gelender.</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲ Case No. 2016 SA 148</p>
<p>CYNTHIA H. COFFMAN, Attorney General W. ERIC KUHN, Senior Assistant Attorney General* Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center 1300 N Broadway, 6th Floor Denver, CO 80203 Telephone: (720) 508-6143 FAX: (720) 508-6041 E-Mail: eric.kuhn@coag.gov Registration Number: 38083 *Counsel of Record</p>	
<p>THE TITLE BOARD'S OPENING BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Statement of the Issues	1
Statement of the Case	1
Statement of the Facts	3
Summary of the Argument	5
Argument	6
I. The Board was without jurisdiction to set a title for Proposed Initiative #127.	6
A. Standard of review and preservation.	6
B. The Board correctly determined that a substantial change not in direct response to comment from the Legislative Council or Office of Legislative Legal Services had been made to the measure.....	7
Conclusion.....	10
Certificate of Service	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASES

<i>Hayes v. Spalding</i> , 333 P.3d 76 (Colo. 2014).....	6
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for “Limited Gaming”</i> , 830 P.2d 963 (Colo. 1992)	6, 8, 9
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for “Tax Reform”</i> , 797 P.2d 1283 (Colo. 1990).....	7
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 1999-00 #256</i> , 12 P.3d 246 (Colo. 2000).....	6

STATUTES

C.R.S. § 1-40-105(2)	5
----------------------------	---

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Colo. Const. art V, §1(5)	5
